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580 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 313.

An act to authorize an investigation as to whether
the State of Minnesota is entitled o any land now held
adversely to it by any party or parties, to authorize
suits to be instituted for the recovery of any such lands
so adversely held, and appropriating moneys for the
purpose of such investigation and litigation.

Whereas, a controversy has arisen as to the validity
of the grant made by the state of Minnesota to the Du-
luth and Iron Range Railroad company, and the rights
of the state in and to the following described lands, to
wit: S 14 of the sw 14, the sw 13 of the se 14 of section
33, township 59, range 18; lots numbers three and four
and the sw 14 of the ne 14 of section 3, and the se 14 of the
ne ¥ of section 4, township 58, range 18, and other
lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SecrioN 1. The governor, stateanditor and attomey
general and such counsel as they may employ are here-
by authorized and instructed to make a thorough in-
vestigation of all the facts, matters and things pertain.
ing to the validity of the grant of the state of Minne-
sota to the Duluth and Iron Range Railroad company,
and the rights of the state in and to the following
lands, to wit: $ 14 of the sw 14, the sw 14 of the se 1}
of section 33, township 59, range 18; lots numbersthree
and four and the sw 34 of the ne ¥4 of section 3, and the
se 1, of the ne ¥4 of section 4, township 58, range 18,
and to any other lands where the rights of the state or
any grantee of the state are controverted as to the
right of thestate and said grantee; and to that end they
are authorized to institute such legal proceedings
as they may deem mnecessary for the protection of the
state and the enforcement of its rights in such regards.
‘The governor, state auditor, and attorney general are
hereby authorized and instructed to employ suitable
attorneys and counsel and other persons to assist them
in carrying on such investigation and litigation and to
pay such attorneys and counsel reasonable compensa-
tion for such services.

Sgc. 2. The sum of ter thousand (10,000) dollars, or
so much thereof as may benecessary, ishereby appropri-
ated out of any moneys in the state treasnry not other-
wise appropriated,for the purpose ofcarrying out the pro-
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visions of thisact. All the moneys hereby appropriated
shall be paid out upon the order of the state aunditor
drawn upon the state treasurer in favor of the persons
cntitled thereto.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and he in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897,

CHAPTER 314,

An act to provide for the imposition and collection of

a Froportionate earnings tax upon the gross earnings of

I property within the State of Minnesota of all tele-

phone companies or owners whose lines are in or extend
into or through said state, in lieu of other taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota.

SecTioN 1. That any person or persons, copartner-
ship, association or corporation now or hereafter or-
ganized under the laws of this state, or any copartner-
ship or association or coporation now or hereafter or-
ganized under the laws ot any other state, territory or
country, owning, operating and conducting telephones
and telephone lines which are in or extend into, in or
through this state, and carrying on a general telephone
business and giving a general service in this state, shall
pay into the state treasury on or before the first day of
January in each year the sum of three (3) per cent. of
his or their or its gross earnings, which said payment
shall be in lieu of all other taxes and assessments what-
ever upon each said telephone company or svstem, its
appurtenances and appendages, and upon allits property
held or used for, in or about the construction, repair-
ing, renewal, maintaining and operating its svstem or
lines and also upon the capital stock of any such asso-
ciation or corporation or the income of any such person
Or persons.

SeC. 2. For the purpose of ascertaining the gross
earnings aforesaid, an accurate accountof all such earn-
ings shall be kept by such owner, owners, copartnership,
association or corporation, and an abstract thereof
shall be furnished by such owner or owners, copartner-
ship, association or corporation to the treasurer of this
state on or before the 15th day of December in each
vear. The truth of such abstract shallbe verified by the
oath of such owner or by the president and treasurer of
said association or corporation, and for the purpose of
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